interest-bearing borrowings.

The Group manages its interest rate risk by entering into interest rate swaps, where deemed appropriate, in which it agrees
to exchange, at specified intervals, the difference between fixed and variable rate interest amounts calculated by reference
to an agreed-upon notional principal amount.

At 31 December 2022 and 31 December 2023, no interest rate swaps are in place. Approximately 11% (2022: 10%) of the Group’s
borrowings are at a fixed rate of interest.

Stelrad Group plc Annual Report 2023132

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Notes to the consolidated financial statements continued
for the year ended 31 December 2023

32 Financial instrument disclosures continued
D. Financial risk management objectives and policies continued
Market risk continued
Interest rate risk – sensitivity
The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on that portion of loans and
borrowings affected. The analysis does not include cash balances. With all other variables held constant, the Group’s profit
before tax would be impacted as follows:

Year ended 31 December 2023
Increase/
decrease

Effect on profit
before tax

£’000

SONIA/Euribor +0.5% (469)
SONIA/Euribor -0.5% 469

Year ended 31 December 2022
Increase/
decrease

Effect on profit
before tax

£’000

SONIA/Euribor +0.5% (384)
SONIA/Euribor -0.5% 384

Foreign currency risk
Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in foreign exchange rates. The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates relates primarily to
the Group’s operating activities (when revenue and expenses are denominated in different currencies) and the Group’s net
investments in foreign subsidiaries.

The Group manages its foreign currency risk by hedging transactions that are expected to occur within a maximum twelve-
month period. There were foreign currency exchange contracts in place at 31 December 2023. No foreign currency exchange

[…]

all other variables held constant. The impact on the Group’s profit before tax is due to changes in the fair value of monetary
assets and liabilities including non-designated foreign currency derivatives. The Group’s exposure to foreign currency changes
for all other currencies is not material.

The net gain/(loss) on qualifying hedges of net investments in foreign operations disclosed in the consolidated statement of
comprehensive income arises from changes in Euro denominated borrowings in the hedge of net investments in European
operations. These movements will offset the translation of the European operations’ net assets into GBP – this movement
is not shown.

Change in

Euro rate (1)

Effect on profit
before tax

£’000

2023 +10% (17)
 -10% 21

2022 +10% (336)
 -10% 411

Change in

USD rate (1)

Effect on profit
before tax

£’000

2023 +10% (7)
 -10% 9

2022 +10% 1,869
 -10% (2,285)

(1)	 A + movement indicates GBP strengthening relative to the other currency.

Annual Report 2023 Stelrad Group plc 133

32 Financial instrument disclosures continued
D. Financial risk management objectives and policies continued
Market risk continued
Foreign currency risk – sensitivity continued

Change in

TL rate (1)

Effect on profit
before tax

£’000

2023 +10% 529
 -10% (646)

2022 +10% n/a
 -10% n/a

(1)	 A + movement indicates GBP strengthening relative to the other currency.

Commodity price risk
The Group is affected by the price volatility of certain commodities. Its operating activities require a continuous supply of steel
which poses a risk due to the volatility of the price of the steel. The Group seeks to manage its exposure to commodity price risk
by holding enough stock to negate short-term price fluctuations and if necessary allow sufficient time to pass price changes
through to customers.

Demand risk
The market for the Group’s goods is subject to movements in demand as the demand for new housing or upgrades to existing